KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No.UPLOK-2/DE/91/2016/ ARE-11 Multi Storied Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,

Bengaluru-560 001.

Dated 15.09.2021.

RECOMMIENDATION
Sub:- Departmental inquiry against Sri Lakshminarasaiah,
Panchayath Development Officer, Adaguru Grama
Panchayath, Belur Taluk, Hassan District- reg.

Ref:- 1) Government Order No. RDP 128 GPS 2016
dated 29.03.2016.

2) Nomination order No. UPLOK-2/DE/91/2016
dated 06.04.2016 of Upalokayukta, State of
Karnataka.

3) Inquiry report dated  09.09.2021 of

Additional  Registrar of  Enquiries-11,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.
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The Government by its order dated 29.03.2016 initiated the
disciplinary proceedings against Sri Lakshminarasaiah,
Panchayath Development Officer, Adaguru Grama Panchayath,
Belur Taluk, Hassan District, [hereinafter referred to as
Delinquent Government Official, for short as ‘DGO’] and

entrusted the departmental inquiry to this Institution.



9 This Institution by Nomination UPLOK-2/DE/91/2016
dated 06.04.2016 nominated Additional Registrar of Enquiries-
11, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru, as the Inquiry Officer to
frame charges and to conduct departmental inquiry against
DGO for the alleged charge of misconduct, said to have been

committed by him.

3. The DGO was tried for the following charges:-
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4.  The Inquiry Officer (Additional Registrar of Enquiries-
11) on proper appreciation of oral and documentary evidence
has held that, the above charge against the DGO 6Sri
Lakshminarasaiah, Panchayath Development Officer, Adaguru
Grama Panchayath, Belur Taluk, Hassan District, is ‘ not

proved’.
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5. On re-consideration of report of inquiry and all other
materials on record, I do not find any reason to interfere with
the findings recorded by the Inquiry Officer. Therefore, it is
hereby recommended to the Government to accept the report of
Enquiry Officer and exonerate DGO Sri Lakshminarasaiah,
Panchayath Development Officer, Adaguru Grama Panchayath,

Belur Taluk, Hassan District, of the charges leveled against him.

6. Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this

Authority.

Connected records are enclosed herewith.

J?L (<192
(JUSTICE PATIL)

Upalokayukta,
State of Karnataka.
BS*
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NO. UPLOK-2/DE/91/2016/ARE-11
KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO.UPLOK—Q/DE/91/2()16/ARE-1 1 M.S.Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambhedkar Veedhi,
} Bengaluru—S()O 001,
Date: 09/09/2021.

~ENQUIRY REPORT:

Sub: Departmental Enquiry against Sri.
Lakshminarasaiah, Panchayath Development
Officer, Grama pPanchayath, Adaguruy, Belur
Taluk, Hassan District-reg.

Ref: 1. Government Order No. rpeas/128/rpasose/2016

Bengaluru, dated 29/03/2016.

2. Nomination Order No. UPLOK-
2/DE;91/2016, Bengaluru, dated
06/94/2016.

*hkkk

1. The Departmental Enquiry is initiated against
Sri. Sri. Lakshminarasaiah, Panchayath Development
Officer, Grama Panchayath, Adagury, Belur Taluk,
Hassan District (hereinafter referred to as the

Delinquent Government Official, in short DGO).

5 In view of Governmeint Order cited at reference No.1,
the Hon’ble Upalokayukta vide order cited at reference
No.2, has nominated Additional Registrar (Enquiries-
11) to frame Articles of Charge and to conduct enquiry

against aforesaid DGO.
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3. The complainant, Shri A.T.Darshan S/o Thirthakumar

of Adagur Village, Belur Taluk, Hassan lodged
complaint  dated 17/02/2014 against D.G.O.,
Lakshminarasiah, working as Panchayath
Development Officer,  then in Adagur  Gram
Panchayath. He has alleged that the DGO in 2013-14
colluding with President of said Gram Panchayath has
granted funds to severa] ineligible beneficiaries under
N.A.R.E.G.A Yojana for constructing cattle shed and
thereby has caused financial loss to the Government
and has therefore prayed to take action.

On perusal of records, Hon’ble Upalokayukta found
that the DGO has failed to produce C.D. of meeting
held on 09/07/2013 before the Investigating Offi¢ o 0
verify whether the proceedings were entered in the
register and signatures were obtained in blank paper.
Therefore, Hon’ble Upalokayukta on finding prima-facie
case forwarded report dated 16/02 /2016 against
DGO u/s 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984, to
Initiate disciplinary broceedings against the D.G.O.
The Government by its order dated 29/03/2016
cntrustcd the cnquiry to Ilon’blc Upalokayukta.

- Notice of Articles of charge, statement of Imputations of
misconduct (details of charge) with list of witnesses
and documents was served upon the D.G.O. The
D.G.0. has denied the charges and claimed to be

eénquired.

—
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6. The Articles of charge framed is as follows:
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7 The statement of imputations of misconduct i.e, details

of charge is as follows:
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The D.G.O. has not filed written statement despite

sufficient opportunities. .

. The points that arise for consideration are as follows:

(o
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{1)Whether the disciplinary authority proves that the
D.G.O. on 2013-14 has selected beneficiaries who
are rich and ineligible under NAREGA Yojana for
construction of cattle shed under Indira Awaz
Yojana and thereby, has _caused financial loss to
the Government and is guilty of misconduct,
dereliction of duty, acted in a manner unbecoming
of a Government Servant and not maintained
absolute integrity violating Rule 3(1)(i) to (iii) of
K.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 19667

(2) What findings?

10.  (a) The disciplinary au thority has examined
The complainant as P.W.1 and got 7 documents
exhibited, Investigating Officer is examined as P.W2
and Ex.P8 to 14 documents are exhibited. Present
P.D.O. of Adaguru Gram Panchayath is examined as
P.W.3.

(b) The D.G.O. has not lead any evidence, and he has
denied all the allegations of the disciplinary
authority’s  witncsscs in the qucstionnaircs.

11.  Perused Written Brief of learned Presenting Officer
and all documents.

12, The answers to the above points are-
(1) In the Negative.

(2) As per final findings for the following.
/

AN
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REASONS
(a) Point No.1:- Complainant/P.W.1 has deposed

that the DGO was working as P.D.O. of Adaguru
Gram Panchayat. When he was 80 serving, he has
granted cattle shed to several bencficiaries who were
not eligible and to those who already had cattle shed.
The complainant has got his complaint and Affidavil
in Form No.l and II given to Lokayukta, marked as
Ex.P1 and 2 respectively. So also P.W.1 has got
his application dated 04/12/2013 given to Adaguru
Gram Panchayat to furnish documents in this regard
marked as Ex.P3. He has also got Rejoinder dated
27/10/2014 marked as Ex.P4, list of ineligible
beneficiaries given by P.W.1 is got marked as Ex.P5,
letter of P.W.1 to Aduguru Gram Panchayath not to
make payments I8 marked as Ex.P6, copy of
proceedings of Gram Panchayat meeting held in
2013-14 is got marked as Ex.P7.

(b) In cross-examination, P.W.1 has said in page S,
5t line that he does not know that DGO had no role
in granting cattle sheds and that Sri. Krishnappa
Poojari had prepared the bills. The same reads as
under:
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14 (a) Shri. Shanthinath G. Vannur, Investigating

Officer, P.W.2, working as Police Inspector in [lassan
Lokayukta then, has deposed that, on direction ‘of
Hassan Lokavukta S.P. to investigate the matter, he
visited Adayuru Gram Panchavath - office on
04/03/2015. He inspected all records. The P.D.O..
Krishnappa Poojari  on 10/03/2015 came to
Lokayukta Police Station and gave the video C.D. of
Gram Panchayat Meeting held on 08/11/2013. On
playing the said C.D., he saw that, there Was noe
picture of members signing the hook. On
13/04/2015, P.W.3 again visited the said Gram
Panchayat office, and on enquiry with members, Shri
Devaraj and Sri. B.R, Virupaksha. he learnt that
they had signed on the book with respect to meeting
held on 09/07/2013. Shri. B.R. Virupaksha also said
that he does not remember whether, anything was
written in the book. In paragraph No.7 of his
deposition, P.W.2 has deposed that. as members they
have signed to the bhook. In his opinion, has found
the allegations not trye. The same reads as under:
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(b) P.W.2 has further deposed that he investigated with
respect to allegations of granting cattle shed to 87
beneliciaries, of which 18 beneficiaries were ineligible. With
respect to same, as alleged by P.W.1, he has visited cattle
sheds of Shantamma, Rukminamma, Krishnegowda,
Saraswati, Nagarajegowda and Navanandan and found no
irregularity as all were BPL card holders. Accordingly, in
paragraph no.12, page no.3 of his deposition, he has stated
that he did not find any irregularities. The same reads as

under:
“TBRTHHANT SPFTTRN POZED géoﬁo;daa@m FOD WOWTW

HE RN 0.0 TEE TLROOTH a:‘@éa;w 3R ﬂe&m@
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(c) P.W.2 has got statement of P.D.O. Krishnappa Poojari,
marked as Ex.P8, statement dated 16/03/2015 of DGO is
got marked as Ex P9. Letter dated 11/03/ 2015 that
shows the period of service of DGO as 9/01/2013 to
09/10/2013 and that of Krishnappa Poojari/P.W.3 as
10/10/2013 to 11/3/2015 is got marked as Ex P10. The
report of P.W.2 is got marked as Ex.P11, copy of meeting on
09/07/2013 and 11/09/2013 are marked as Ex P12 and
13 respectively. Details of guidelines and work pertaining

to cattle shed, poultry farm is got marked as Ex .P14. The

—t
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only fault, P.W.2 has found against DGO and Krishnappa
Poojari is non-providing of C.D. of meeting on 09,/07/2013.
Surely, this tracing after lapse of 1 vear 8 months or so,
when DGO is no more serving there. cannof make DGO

liable. The same contents. are in report, ExX.PT1.

14 PW. 3 Shri Krishnappa Poojari . P.D.O. has
identified Ex.P8 his letter dated 12/03/2015 that he 1S
not given charge of C.D. of 09/07/2013. However, he
has not produced the relevant document i.c., charge list
comprising DGO and P.W.3's signature. He has also
identified Ex P10 dated 11/03/2015, showing period of
his service and DGO's service P.W.3 has not been Cross-

examined

16. From the above evidence, as reasoned in paragraphs 13(b),
14(a)(b) and 15 of this report, it can be seen that the
Investigating Officer/ P.W.2 himself has stated in hig
evidence as well as in his report, Ex.P1 1, that, except not
finding C.D. of meeting conducted on 09/07/2013. the
DGO has not committed any irregularities. Further, P.w 2
attributes fault to the said non-availability of C.D. to not
only DGO but also to P.W.3. P.W.3, the PDO at the time,
P.W.2 visited the said Gram Panchayath for investigation
in his evidence says, he was not given charge of the C.D.,
but he has not produced, the charge list, which is a
relevant document. It is also clear from Ex.P10, letter of
P.W.3 that DGO had worked only upto 09/10/2013 and

b
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P.W.2 started investigation from 04/03/2015. Obliviously,
after 1 year 5 months, it cannot be expected that DGO will
furnish C.D., when he was not serving there. It could have
been misplaced by anybody.  Hence, (his Additional
Registrar (Enquires) finds that the disciplinary authority
has not proved the charges against the D.G.O.

Accordingly, this point is answered in the Negative.

17. Point No.2:- For the aforesaid reasons, this Additional
Registrar (Enquiries) proceeds to record the following
FINDINGS
The discipﬁnary authority has not proved the
charges against the D.G.O.

Submitted to Hon’ble Upalokayukta for kind approval,

and further action in the matter.

éa o\ A\A

(SACHIN KAUSHIK R.N.)
1/c Additional Registrar (Enquiries-1 1),
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bangalore.
ANNEXURE

List of witnesses examined on behalf of the Disciplinary
Authority:-

PW1:- Sri. Darshan
PW2:- Sri. Shanthinath.G.Vannur.
PW3:- Sri. Krishnappa Poojari.

List of witnesses.examined on behalf DGO:-Nil

A
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List of documents marked on behalf of Disciplinary
Authority:-

ExP1 " [Original complaint in Form No. 1
|Ex P2 _ | Original Affidavit in Form No.II.
| ExP3 ] Original complaint/report of P. W1,
Exp4 _, Original rejoinder of P.W.1.
|Ex P5 Original list  of 2013-14 ineligible
 beneficiaries list under Indira Awaz
o |Yojame,
Ex P6  Original application of PW1 submitted to

| | Adaguru Grama Panc hayat. _

'Ex P7 'Original letter of AT, Darshan/Pw._|
eénclosed  with  xerox copies  of
 proceedings 2013-14 containing list of

: _ identified beneficiaries.

Ex P8 ' Original Letter dated 12/03/2015 of

Krishnappa Poojari, PDO, Adgauru
_ Grama Panchay athi.

"Ex P9 Original = statement of DGO dateq
______|16/03/2015, _ -
Ex P10 Original letter of PDO/P.W.2 dated

11/03/2015 addressed to PLLKLA,
| | Hassan.

Ex P11 ' Original  Investigation report of P.W.2
o sy e s 4_d_a£eg 18/_(24-";20_15_‘ — ] |
Ex P12  Xerox copy of broceedings of 2013-14

[ | Grama Sabhe dated 09/07/2013.

| Ex P13 | Xerox copies of ﬁr&:eedings— of General
Erpia— —celing dated 11/09/2013. !
| Ex.P14 ' Xerox ' copies of work  guidelines

!_ — | pertaining to cattle shed.

List of documents marked on behalf of Defence:-Nil

A9 A\ \M

(SACHIN KAUSHIK R.N .)
[/c Additional Registrar (Enquiries-1 1),
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bangalore.



